

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC95000

ALAN H. SCHREIBER, etc.
et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

ROBERT R. ROWE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF

Sharon C. Degnan
Diane H. Tutt
DIANE H. TUTT, P.A.
8211 W. Broward Boulevard, Suite 420
Plantation, Florida 33324
(954) 475-9933
Fla. Bar No. 329371

Appellate Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA’S STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED, INTEREST AS AMICUS CURIAE, STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS, AND STATEMENT AS TO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.	2
RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
RESPONSE TO THE ARGUMENT	6

Point I

PUBLIC DEFENDERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL IMMUNITY FROM SUIT DESPITE THE FACT THAT THEY ARE PUBLICLY ELECTED CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS WHO PERFORM AN INDISPENSABLE ROLE IN FLORIDA’S CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM UNDER ARTICLE V OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND FLORIDA STATUTES.	6
---	---

Point II

THE DECISIONS IN <i>WILCOX V. BRUMMER</i> , 739 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) AND <i>WINDSOR V. GIBSON</i> , 424 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) PROPERLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE ROLE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER IS FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT FROM THAT OF THE COURT AND THE PROSECUTOR.	12
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

Point III

THE LEGISLATURE HAS EXPRESSLY WAIVED SOVEREIGN
IMMUNITY FOR PUBLIC DEFENDERS
IN F.S. § 768.28. 15

Point IV

THE FACT THAT THERE IS A LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS PROCESS IN
EFFECT FOR PERSONS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY OFFICIAL
ACTS OF PUBLIC OFFICERS DOES NOT AND CANNOT JUSTIFY
AN AWARD OF JUDICIAL IMMUNITY FOR PUBLIC
DEFENDERS. 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases:

Amos v. State, Dept. of Legal Affairs,
666 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 13

Commission on Ethics v. Sullivan,
489 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1986). 4

Dzuibak v. Mott,
503 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. 1993). 11

Ferri v. Ackerman,
444 U.S. 193, 204 (1979) 10, 14

Hatten v. State,
561 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1990). 8

Office of State Attorney v. Parrotino,
628 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1993) 7, 12, 15

Overton v. State,
531 So. 2d 1382 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 9

Scott v. Niagra Falls,
407 N.Y.S.2d 103 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1978) 10-11

Steele v. Kehoe,
747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999) 10

Times Publishing Co. v. Ake,
660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995). 7

Wilcox v. Brummer,
739 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999). 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Windsor v. Gibson.

424 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 7, 12, 13

Others:

F.S. § 768.28(2). 15

Article V, Florida Constitution 4, 6, 7

Article V, § 15. 4
